## **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>DSCRA-24-481</u>

RESOLUTION OF **SQUARE** Α DIAMOND COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF COCOA, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY OF COCOA CRA BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF PRIOR **INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS; AND PROVIDING** AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Diamond Square Community Redevelopment Agency (Diamond Square CRA) adopted the final budget for the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2023, and ending on September 30, 2024, at a Regular meeting held on September 26, 2023; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article XII, Section 5 of the City of Cocoa Charter, whereby the Diamond Square CRA may, at any time by resolution, transfer any unused and unencumbered appropriation or portion thereof from one office or department to another; and

**WHEREAS,** the Diamond Square CRA deems it to be in the best interest of the City of Cocoa to amend its budget as provided in this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DIAMOND SQUARE CRA, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The 2023-2024 fiscal year budget shall be amended as detailed in the attached sheets.

**SECTION 2.** All prior resolutions or prior resolutions inconsistent with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Diamond Square CRA of the City of Cocoa, Florida.

**ADOPTED** by the Diamond Square CRA of the City of Cocoa, Florida, in a regular meeting assembled on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

Tracy Moore, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Charlene Neuterman Community Services Director